Lancashire County Council
Joint Lancashire Health Scrutiny Committee

Tuesday, 28 January, 2014 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Agenda
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public)
No. Item

1. Apologies

2, Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair

The Chair and Vice Chair shall be elected by the Joint
Committee from among the Committee's voting
membership (excluding Cumbria representatives if
present) on the basis of the elected Chair and Vice
Chair being members of different local authorities.

3. Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference (Pages 1 - 6)
4. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary
Interests

Members are asked to consider any disclosable
Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary interests they may have
to disclose to the meeting in relation to matters under
consideration on the agenda.

5. Confirmation of Minutes from the meeting held on (Pages 7 - 14)
22 January 2013

6. Dementia Care Services Consultation - Update (Pages 15 - 40)

7. Urgent Business

An item of urgent business may only be considered
under this item where, by reason of special
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the Chair
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be
given advance warning of any Member's intention to
raise a matter under this heading.

Lancashire
County "E‘i’?’
Council ?&?



8. Date of Next Meeting
To be arranged as and when required.

| M Fisher
County Secretary and Solicitor

County Hall
Preston



Agenda Iltem 3

Joint Health Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on 28 January 2014

Electoral Division affected:
None

Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference of the Committee
(Appendix A refers)

Contact for further information:
Wendy Broadley, 01772 532203, Office of the Chief Executive
Wendy.broadley@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report sets out the constitution, membership and terms of reference of the
Committee.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note the report.

Background

i) Constitution and Membership

The Lancashire County Council Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting on 10 June 2011,
agreed that the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee shall comprise 9 County
Councillors, 3 councillors each from Blackpool and Blackburn with Darwen councils
and 3 non-voting co-opted members from Lancashire District councils

Membership of the Committee, as confirmed by the relevant authorities is as follows:

County Councillors

A Barnes R Newman-Thompson
F Craig-Wilson S Perkins
K Ellard C Pritchard
G Gooch D Smith
B Winlow
Blackburn with Darwen Council
R O'Keeffe
P Riley
Mrs J Slater

Lancashire
County ‘6{:@’@.
Council (‘?t.;:g‘?

Page 1



Blackpool Council
J Boughton
M Mitchell
A Stansfield

Non-voting Co-opted members

J Robinson - Wyre Borough Council

D Wilson - Preston City Council

B Stringer - Burnley Borough Council
i) Terms of Reference
The Terms of Reference of the Committee are set out at Appendix A for information.
Consultations - N/A.
Implications
This item has the following implications:
N/A.
Risk Management
There are no risk management implications arising from this item.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Ext
Agenda and minutes of the 10 June 2011 Janet Mulligan, Office of
Scrutiny Committee the Chief Executive

Ext. 33361

Reason for inclusion in Part Il, if appropriate

N/A.

Page 2



Appendix A

JOINT LANCASHIRE HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
TERMS OF REFERENCE

TITLE
The Committee to be named the Joint Lancashire Health Scrutiny
Committee

SCOPE

The Committee to consider any future and proposed health service
changes that will directly affect all three upper tier local authorities
covering the pan Lancashire area and directly affect the citizens in
the *Cumbria County Council area.

MEMBERSHIP

The Committee to be established on the following basis:

e 9 elected voting Membe
[...]
Code of Conduct must disclose that fact and act accordingly.

Those Members declaring a Pecuniary Interest must leave the room
and take no part the discussion or influence that particular item.

Quorum

The quorum for the Joint Committee shall be a third of the total
membership on the basis of at least one voting Member from each of
the local authorities of Lancashire County Council, Blackpool and
Blackburn with Darwen being present.

Minutes

The minutes of each Joint meeting shall be submitted for information to
the individual Overview and Scrutiny Committees at the respective
local authorities.

Updated 01/06/11

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 5

Lancashire County Council

Joint Health Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 22 January, 2013 at 10.00am in
Cabinet Room 'C’, County Hall, Preston

Present:

Lancashire County Councillors

M Brindle AP Jones*
F Craig-Wilson P Malpas
C Evans J Mein

M Igbal M Welsh

Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
Councillor R O'Keeffe (In the Chair)
Councillor P Riley

Blackpool Borough Council
Councillor A Stansfield

Cumbria County Council
County Councillor B Wearing
County Councillor R Wilson

Non-voting Co-opted Members

Councillor T Harrison — Burnley Borough Council
Councillor D Wilson — Preston City Council

1. Apologies

Apologies for absence were presented on behalf of County Councillor K Bailey
(Chair), Councillors J Jones and A Matthews of Blackpool Borough Council, and
Councillor J Robinson of Wyre Borough Council.

*County Councillor AP Jones attended in place of County Councillor R Bailey for
this meeting.

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interests

County Councillor Michael Welsh disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in item 4

(Vascular Services Review) on the grounds that he was a member of the
Governing Body of Lancashire Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust.

Page 7



3. Confirmation of Minutes from the meeting held on 13 November
2012

The minutes of the Joint Lancashire Health Scrutiny Committee meeting held on
the 13 November 2012 were presented and agreed.

Resolved: That the minutes of the Joint Lancashire Health Scrutiny Committee
held on the 13 November 2012 be confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4. Vascular Services Review
The Chair welcomed guest speakers from the NHS:

Dr Jim Gardner, Medical Director, Lancashire PCT

Mr Simon Hardy, Consultant - Vascular Clinical Lead

Kathy Blacker, Network Director (Acting) - Cardiac and Stroke Network
Dr Hugh Reeve, Chair of Cumbria Clinical Commissioning Group

Mr Salman Desai, North West Ambulance Service

The report explained that at the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee on 24 July 2012
members had been presented with a report outlining proposals for the
reconfiguration of vascular services across Lancashire and Cumbria.

The recommendation of the Vascular Clinical Advisory Group of the Lancashire
and Cumbria Cardiac and Stroke Network was that one site should be in the
north of the region due to geography and travelling distances. It was felt two sites
were needed in the south of the network as the population coverage would be
just over 2 million. All hospitals within the region were asked to submit bids
should they wish to be nominated as a specialist vascular intervention unit
working within the proposed vascular network.

Following a procurement process it was recommended that the specialist
intervention centres should be located at Carlisle, Blackburn and Preston. These
centres would undertake all major inpatient vascular work. Day case work and
outpatients would continue in all local hospitals within the region.

Following a discussion at that meeting, members concluded that further
information should be requested and a letter was sent to Dr Jim Gardner, Medical
Director NHS Lancashire, setting out the information the Committee required for
this meeting. The response from NHS Lancashire was attached at Appendix A to
the report now presented.

Since the meeting on 24 July, University Hospitals Morecambe Bay Trust
(UHMBT), who were unsuccessful in their tender submission, wrote to NHS
Lancashire expressing their intention to challenge the procurement decision. A
copy of their letter was attached at Appendix B to the report now presented.

A further meeting of this Committee had been planned for 25 September, but was
postponed to allow the appeal process undertaken by UHMBT to take place.

Page 8



Details of the outcome of the appeal including further updates since the
Committee met in July last year were attached at Appendix C to the report now
presented.

Dr Gardner used a PowerPoint presentation which set out:
e what services would be provided through the proposed Vascular Network
model;
¢ from which sites these services would be delivered; and
the number of people expected to need/access those services over the
course of a year.

A copy of the presentation is appended to these minutes.

In delivering the presentation Dr Gardner said that vascular surgery was now a
specialism in its own right and that more technologies could be introduced at
scale. It was recognised that there had to be a 'trade off' between specialist care
and the need for patients to travel to access that standard of care. He drew a
comparison with the high standards of specialist heart/cardiac care that were
being delivered at Blackpool Victoria Hospital, which was now regarded as the
best place in Lancashire to receive treatment for serious heart conditions. People
accepted that they would have to travel to access those services. He asserted
that travel times from areas intended to be served by the three specialist
intervention centres at Carlisle, Preston and Blackburn were safe.

He drew the Committee's attention to changes in commissioning from April 2013
and felt that the recommendations now being made for services in Lancashire
and Cumbria were in line with the national approach.

Dr Reeve reported that the Vascular Clinical Advisory Group had visited the
Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) in Barrow and South Lakes and both
CCGs supported the recommendations arising from the review. They had also
had discussions with Town Councils in Ulverston and Kendal, which had led to a
greater understanding of the proposals.

The Committee's support was now being sought to move forward as quickly as
possible.

Councillors were invited to ask questions and raise any comments in relation to
the report, a summary of the discussion is provided below:

¢ Representatives from Cumbria felt that engagement with 500 patients from a
population of two million was insufficient given the impact of the changes
proposed. They felt very strongly that there should be a public consultation
given the importance of this issue. It was their view that the Town Councils in
Ulverston and Kendal had not 'signed up' to the proposals and it was felt that
the people of South Cumbria were being disadvantaged.

¢ Representatives from the NHS disagreed; a distinction had been drawn
between 'engagement’ and 'consultation’; the survey conducted had been with
interested service users. Responses were therefore considered to be well

Page 9



informed and highly representative of service users. It was felt that the
'Lansley tests' to make these recommendations for service change had been
met.

It was pointed out that there had been no public consultation when specialist
cardiac/heart care had been centralised at Blackpool. This service change
had involved a much larger proportion of the population.

David Rogers, Associate Director of Engagement and Communications, NHS
Lancashire came to the table and assured the Committee that he was
passionate about engaging with the public. Previous experience of
consultations showed that if people were not affected they did not tend to
respond, which is why it was considered important to get views from patients.
Face to face interviews had been conducted with patients, some of whom
were from Barrow. They had been asked about their experience and for the
[...]
about the Consultation can be accessed via the link below:
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=684&MId=2035&Ver=
4

It was reported that there had been just 233 hospital admissions in 2012 and it
was expected that the numbers would fall yet further. It was recognised that
disruption to a dementia sufferer's routine for as little as two days could lead to a
real struggle to then get them back into a routine.

One member raised concern about the ability to predict the need for beds in the
future as vascular dementia as well as age-related dementia had to be taken into
account. The Committee was assured that the provision of beds had been
"future-proofed" and that the numbers had been very carefully considered. The
National Commissioning Advisory Team (NCAT) had also looked very carefully at
the proposals and were supportive. This was seen as an opportunity to put
money into community care, for training and early diagnosis and then help
support people to live well.

One member had attended a public meeting on 21 January at the Gujarat Centre
in Preston and had been concerned that it was not an easy venue to get to on
public transport and the turnout had been low. It was reported that approximately
20 people had attended that meeting and it was acknowledged that the weather
had probably affected turnout. 40-50 people had attended a similar meeting in
Lancaster on 18 January.

One member commented that the case for specialist beds was very persuasive,
but there was concern about an expectation for loved ones to have to travel from
east Lancashire to Blackpool which needed to be addressed.

Janice Horrocks explained that the voluntary sector had been commissioned last
summer to conduct a survey of family / carers asking what support they needed.
It was recognised that even a relatively short stay in hospital could be difficult for
family and carers. The Consultation offered a range of solutions and was also an
opportunity for people to say what they needed. It was recognised that the
solution may require extra funding.

The Committee was being asked to consider next steps following the conclusion
of the consultation period. The Chair suggested that the authority to 'sign off' the
proposals be delegated to each of the relevant scrutiny committees within the
Lancashire area.

Resolved: That the decision to 'sign off' the proposals be delegated to each of
the main Health Scrutiny Committees within Lancashire.

6. Urgent Business

No urgent business was reported.

Page 13



7. Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Joint health Scrutiny Committee would be scheduled as
and when required.

| M Fisher
County Secretary and Solicitor

County Hall
Preston

Page 14



Agenda Iltem 6

Joint Lancashire Health Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on 28 January 2014

Electoral Division affected:
All

Dementia Care Services Consultation - update
(Appendices A, B and C refer)

Contact for further information:
Wendy Broadley, 07825 584684, Office of the Chief Executive,
wendy.broadley@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Joe Slater, Chair of the Joint Clinical Commissioning Group Specialist Dementia
Committee and Debbie Nixon, Chief Operating Officer, Blackburn with Darwen
Clinical Commissioning Group (as lead CCG for mental health commissioning,
acting on behalf of all CCGs in Lancashire) will attend the meeting to provide
members with an update on the current position regarding the outcome of the
dementia care services consultation which took place earlier this year. A number of
appendices are attached to the report which are:

e Appendix A — recommendations of the NHS Lancashire Cluster Board
following the analysis of the consultation responses.

o Appendix B — Option Appraisal Report of the Joint CCG Specialist Dementia
Committee.

¢ Appendix C — press release from Blackburn with Darwen CCG stating the
recommendations of the Lancashire CCG Network.

Recommendation

The Joint Lancashire Health Scrutiny Committee is 
[...]
d August this year concluding in
the production of an Option Appraisal Report on 20 August 2013 (Appendix B).

Through a short listing and scoring system the JCCGSDC made the
recommendation that The Harbour, Blackpool would be the option to be progressed.

Page 17



A press release was issued on 5 September (Appendix C) stating the conclusions of
the JCCGSDC and the recommendations of the Lancashire CCG Network which
were to:

1) Approve the Harbour as the site for the 30 bed inpatient unit for Lancashire.

2) Note that the CCG Network will separately consider the responsibilities of
NHS Commissioners when approving service reconfigurations in relation to
patient and relatives' transport and aim to create a Lancashire policy that can
be applied irrespective of the reconfiguration.

3) Note that the Specialist Dementia Committee has received assurance
regarding the range of support for people and families living with dementia.

The Chair of the JCCGSDC, Joe Slater together with Debbie Nixon, Chief Operating
Officer, Blackburn with Darwen CCG (as lead CCG for mental health commissioning,
acting on behalf of all CCGs in Lancashire) will attend the meeting to explain the
option appraisal process, the implementation of the recommendations of the
Lancashire CCG Network and next steps.

Consultations

N/A

Implications:
This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management
There are no risk management implications arising from this report.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel

Reason for inclusion in Part Il, if appropriate

Page 18



e NHS

Lancashire

Agenda Item No:
LANCASHIRE CLUSTER
21st March 2013

BOARD SUMMARY SHEET

Title of Report: Dementia consultation recommendations
Directorate/Director: Report Prepared By:  Janice Horrocks
Debbie Nixon

Report Presented By: Debbie Nixon

Clinical Engagement:

Report to PEC Date: ..oooiieiiieie e

Report to Other Group D | (=

Not 
[...]
n their deliberations.

The Committee was charged with the responsibility of undertaking an appraisal of
the options for the specialist dementia unit location. The group was also asked to
consider, and where appropriate, develop solutions to the access and travel issues
raised in the consultation and to ensure a range of support is available for people
and families living with dementia.

The preferred option arising from the 12-week consultation on specialist inpatient
dementia services, conducted by former PCTs across Lancashire, was for one
specialist dementia inpatient unit for the County and for this to be located at the
Harbour site close to Blackpool.

The Joint CCGSDC has reviewed the options for the site location and set out their
recommendations to the Chair of the Lancashire CCG Network. The CCG Network
has reviewed and considered the issues and is recommending that CCG Governing
Body members:

1) Approve the Harbour as the site for the 30 bed inpatient unit for Lancashire

2) Note that the CCG Network will separately consider the responsibilities of
NHS Commissioners when approving service reconfigurations in relation to
patient and relatives' transport and aim to create a Lancashire policy that can
be applied irrespective of the reconfiguration

3) Note that the Specialist Dementia Committee has received assurance
regarding the range of support for people and families living with dementia

- Ends -

Page 39



Appendix C

Note: Blackburn with Darwen CCG is the lead CCG for mental health commissioning, acting on behalf
of all CCGs in Lancashire.

For further information please contact:

- David Rogers, Senior Executive Communications & Engagement, Lancashire Commissioning
Support Unit on 07801 317120

- Shelley Prophet, Senior Communications Officer, Lancashire Commissioning Support Unit on
01772 214104

Page 40



	Agenda
	3 Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference
	Appendix A - Terms of Reference

	5 Confirmation of Minutes from the meeting held on 22 January 2013
	6 Dementia Care Services Consultation - Update
	Appendix  A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Joint Lancashire Health Scrutiny Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 28th January, 2014 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston
Present:

 
County Councillors
	A Barnes
	R Newman-Thompson

	F Craig-Wilson
	D Smith

	G Gooch
	V Taylor

	C Henig
	B Winlow


Blackburn with Darwen Council

	Councillor R O'Keeffe

	Councillor P Riley


Blackpool Council

	Councillor M Mitchell

	Councillor A Stansfield


Non-voting Co-opted Members

	Councillor J Robinson – Wyre Borough Council

	Councillor B Stringer - Burnley Borough Council


<AI1>
Replacements
* Councillor Chris Henig replaced Councillor Kevin Ellard for this meeting 

</AI1>
<AI2>
	1.  
	Apologies



Apologies for absence were presented on behalf of Councillor Mrs J Slater from Blackburn with Darwen Council.
</AI2>
<AI3>
	2.  
	Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair



Appointment of Chair 

It was moved and seconded that County Councillor Alyson Barnes be appointed Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the 2013/14 municipal year.

Resolved:  That County Councillor Alyson Barnes be appointed Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the 2013/14 municipal year.

Appointment of Vice Chair

It was moved and seconded that Councillor Ron O'Keeffe be appointed Vice Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the 2013/14 municipal year.
Resolved:  That Councillor Ron O'Keeffe be appointed Vice Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the 2013/14 municipal year.

</AI3>
<AI4>
	3.  
	Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference



A report was presented on the Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference of the Committee. 

It was reported that since the agenda had been produced Councillor J Boughton (Blackpool Borough Council) had resigned as a councillor and that Blackpool was yet to nominate a replacement.  County Councillor S Perkins was not a member of this Committee as stated and her name should be replaced with County Councillor V Taylor. The membership of the Committee as now confirmed by the relevant authorities was:

Lancashire County Council:

County Councillor A Barnes

County Councillor F Craig-Wilson

County Councillor K Ellard

County Councillor G Gooch

County Councillor R Newman-Thompson

County Councillor C Pritchard

County Councillor D Smith

County Councillor V Taylor

County Councillor B Winlow

Blackburn with Darwen Council:

Councillor R O'Keeffe

Councillor P Riley

Councillor Mrs J Slater

Blackpool Council:

Councillor M Mitchell

Councillor A Stansfield

Vacancy

Non-voting co-opted members:

Councillor B Stringer (Burnley)

Councillor J Robinson (Wyre)

Councillor D Wilson (Preston)

Resolved:  That the Membership and Terms of Reference of the Committee, as now reported, be noted.

</AI4>
<AI5>
	4.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



None disclosed.
</AI5>
<AI6>
	5.  
	Confirmation of Minutes from the meeting held on 22 January 2013



The minutes of the Joint Lancashire Health Scrutiny Committee meeting held on the 22 January 2013 were presented and agreed.

In receiving the minutes, it was noted that this Committee had convened on 14 November 2013, but the scheduled meeting had not gone ahead as it had not been quorate; no representatives from Blackpool Council were present.

Resolved: That the minutes of the Joint Lancashire Health Scrutiny Committee held on the 22 January 2013 be confirmed and signed by the Chair.

</AI6>
<AI7>
	6.  
	Dementia Care Services Consultation - Update



Joe Slater, Chair of the Joint Clinical Commissioning Group Specialist Dementia Committee and Debbie Nixon, Chief Operating Officer, Blackburn with Darwen Clinical Commissioning Group (as lead CCG for mental health commissioning, acting on behalf of all CCGs in Lancashire) attended the meeting to provide members with an update on the current position regarding the outcome of the dementia care services consultation which took place in 2013. A number of appendices were attached to the report:

· Appendix A – Recommendations of the NHS Lancashire Cluster Board following the analysis of the consultation responses.

· Appendix B – Option Appraisal Report of the Joint CCG Specialist Dementia Committee.

· Appendix C – Press release from Blackburn with Darwen CCG stating the recommendations of the Lancashire CCG Network.

Dr John Knapp, Consultant Psychiatrist and Dr Amanda Thornton, Clinical Director for Adult Community Network also attended the meeting to provide information from a clinical perspective.

A PowerPoint was used to give some background to the current position. It included a brief summary of the reasons behind the proposed changes to dementia care services, the consultation options, action following the consultation and the final outcome, which was to proceed with the construction of 'The Harbour' – a 30 bed dementia inpatient unit at Blackpool. The presentation also set out details of the number of patients expected to receive care at each of five different layers. This was intended to illustrate the relatively small proportion of dementia sufferers expected to be admitted to The Harbour:

· specialist dementia unit (The Harbour) – 159 

· specialist community services – 6,700 

· nursing and care homes – 6,824 

· general hospital, - 9,493 

· living in the community – 18,679 

The presentation also listed possible solutions to concerns raised about travel difficulties to the single site at Blackpool (see below). A copy of the presentation is appended to these minutes.

Members raised a number of comments and questions and the main points arising from the discussion are summarised below:

· Concern was expressed about the methodology used to determine the preferred site and in particular that there was no weighting applied to the different categories of voters; it was suggested that if votes from 'advisory groups' had been weighted the scores under the heading 'access' would have been considerably lower.

· In response members were assured that the methodology used had mirrored that used previously by the Technical Appraisal Group and that the Joint Clinical Commissioning Group had agreed by consensus that The Harbour be progressed as the site for specialist inpatient dementia services. There had been no sense that anyone involved with the decision had been uncomfortable with the outcome.

· The Committee was reminded that expectations were that fewer than 1% of dementia sufferers would require the type of specialist inpatient care that was to be provided at The Harbour and that people generally accepted there was a need to travel to receive such specialist care. The majority of people would receive care locally through a developing raft of community services.

· Debbie Nixon agreed to provide a further breakdown of the figures relating to the different layers of care by district or CCG area. 

· In response to a suggestion that demand on dementia services could double by 2025 members were assured that there was an ambition to reduce further the need for specialist beds by effective community services that would identify cases of dementia at an early stage and provide effective care to prevent the need for a specialist hospital admission.

· It was acknowledged that many people were living with mild dementia at home or in care homes who went undiagnosed, and those diagnosed represented 50%-60% of the total number of sufferers. However, those in need of specialist care would be easily identified by their behaviour and therefore judgements about the number of beds required at the most severe end of the scale could be made.

· The Committee was assured that a significant amount of rigour had gone into modelling the assumptions and there was confidence that fewer beds would be needed in future as early diagnosis and treatment improved. There would be significant developments in a range of specialist community dementia teams.

· There was recognition that people who currently occupied beds did not necessarily need them and even a very short hospital admission could well be detrimental to their condition. It was intended to provide specialist support in the community. For example a dementia specialist supporting a care home would be able to understand issues contributing to distress and advise about a fairly simple un-met need such as a familiar radio station, or the removal of a mirror, to help settle the patient.

· Dr Knapp used some case studies to illustrate the complex nature of caring for older people who might be suffering from a range of physical and mental issues affecting their health and wellbeing. It was important therefore to have relevant highly-trained professionals co-located on one site and available to provide specialist care on a daily basis. There was a changing cohort of patients needing specialist care and co-location of services could only be justified if there were sufficient numbers being treated on one site. Length of stay would be kept as short as possible through a whole-team approach – an average stay of 50 days was expected.

· The location of a 30-bed unit on one site also gave additional flexibility in terms of providing adjacent single gender wards according to need; mixed wards presented a challenge in accommodating those patients who were uninhibited.

· A career in dementia care was not seen as an attractive option. It was felt that in order to recruit and retain skilled staff it would be important to provide care across a whole range of services for older people. 

· In response to a question whether deliverability of The Harbour had been a dominant feature in choosing it as the preferred site, the Committee was assured that the most important elements were clinical quality and patient safety. It was emphasised that there had been a decision to 'proceed at risk' with building work at The Harbour pending the outcome of the final decision and that there was now a desire to move forward as quickly as possible.

· The Committee accepted the decision that specialist services be provided from one site and that the choice had been The Harbour, however transport to The Harbour from across Lancashire had been, and remained a matter of much concern to members. Transport had been referred to in the presentation in which it had been reported that:

"Extensive engagement with carers over summer 2012 generated the following possible solutions: 
· Private family areas and flexible visiting,

· Private family areas with internet and telephone contact points,

· Assistance with travel costs and concessionary travel,

· Overnight stay facilities in or close to the hospital, 

· Arrangements for    consistent advocacy, 

· Volunteer driving scheme to include carers, and

· Support of voluntary sector in helping carers with travel and maintaining contact."

· Debbie Nixon explained that travel was a complicated issue; there was no legal duty on the NHS to provide transport, however it was an important concern which needed to be addressed. A number of options were being explored, including use of volunteers. The NHS was trying to be as creative as possible. Members made the following points which Debbie agreed to feed back to a meeting of the CCG Network to be held on Thursday 30 January 2014:

· It was acknowledged that dementia patients and their relationships could very quickly decline if they lost contact with loved ones and familiar surroundings. The need to ensure that transport provision was adequate was most important from the patient's perspective.

· It was considered important also to ask carers and relatives for details of their travel needs; it was suggested that there might not always be a need for carers to travel daily as they might see a hospital stay as an opportunity for some respite for themselves and it was important not to make them feel that they were expected to visit daily. Dr Thornton welcomed this suggestion which would be taken back as an action item.

· The maps provided within Appendix B to the report (the Option Appraisal Report) suggested that travel to The Harbour on public transport could be achieved within a maximum of 75 minutes from anywhere in the county. This journey time was regarded as very doubtful.

· It was noted also that the maps also did not include travel time from all areas - Morecambe was cited as an example and the member for Lancaster East requested that travel time from the north of the county to The Harbour be included on the map.

· It was acknowledged that only a relatively small number of dementia patients would receive care at The Harbour, but it was felt very important that their needs and the needs of their carers and families in terms of dealing with transport and access difficulties be adequately addressed.

· Debbie Nixon would write back to this Committee informing members of the outcome of the CCG Network meeting.

· In response to a question whether there would be enough highly trained staff to provide the range of community services planned, it was explained that the Better Care Fund provided a focus on frail, older adults. Work was ongoing on an integrated offer for this group of people in order to provide appropriate, joined-up care.

· Resources would need to be carefully managed, for example a consultant psychologist might themselves see 30 patients or alternatively use that time to train 300 psychiatric nurses working in care settings to deliver cognitive behaviour therapies instead.

· It was agreed an effective communication strategy was essential to ensure that people who needed support knew how to access it; the carer of a dementia sufferer would themselves be vulnerable. It was explained that the NHS provided only part of the pathway of care, and partners were working together to ensure communication was effective.

Resolved: That,

i. It be noted that The Harbour, Blackpool had been chosen as the site for the 30 bed, specialist dementia inpatient unit for Lancashire; 

ii. The comments made by the Joint Lancashire Health Scrutiny Committee about access and transport issues be reported by Debbie Nixon to the CCG Network;

iii. A series of briefings on integrated community based services and the dementia pathway be arranged for county councillors. Invitations to be extended to district and unitary councillors in Lancashire also.

</AI7>
<AI8>
	7.  
	Urgent Business



No urgent business was reported.

</AI8>
<AI9>
	8.  
	Date of Next Meeting



A further meeting of the Joint Lancashire Health Scrutiny Committee would be arranged as and when required.

</AI9>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
	
	I M Fisher
County Secretary and Solicitor

	
	

	County Hall
Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	9. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	10. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

1
7

